
PORT OF PORT TOWNSEND 
AGENDA COVER SHEET 

MEETING DATE  April 12, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM  ☒ Consent Agenda

AGENDA TITLE  IV. E. Jochems Property Management, LLC Lease Amendment No. 3

STAFF LEAD  Eric Toews, Deputy Director 

REQUESTED  ☐ Information ☒Motion/Action ☐ Discussion

ATTACHMENTS 

 The Lease, as previously amended and assigned, incorporating the following:
o December 11, 1972 Lease Agreement between the Port of Port

Townsend and Win and Ruth Dahlquist (the “Original Lease”)
recorded under AFN 215974;

o October 15, 1973 Addendum to the Original Lease recorded under
AFN 220435;

o October 24, 1978 Lease Assignment from Dahlquist to Jonientz and
Sandau (Vol. 208, page 253, Records of Jefferson County, WA);

o April 1, 1982 Lease Assignment from Sandau to Jonientz recorded
under AFN 297147;

o July 15, 1993 Amendment No. 1 to the Original Lease recorded under
AFN 363085;

o October 16, 1996 Lease Amendment No. 2, unrecorded; and
o August 22, 2001 Lease Amendment and Assignment from Jonientz to

Mark and Christine Jochems, unrecorded; and

 Lease Amendment No. 3 (consisting of six pages).



PORT OF PORT TOWNSEND 
INFORMATIONAL MEMO 

PORT/JOCHEMS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC  APRIL 12, 2023 
BOAT HAVEN LAND LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 3  

1 

DATE: 4/12/2023 

TO: Port Commission 

FROM: Eric Toews, Deputy Director and Sue Nelson, Lease & Contracts Administrator 

SUBJECT: Jochems Property Management, LLC Lease Amendment No. 3 

BACKGROUND & DISCUSSION:  In December of 1972, the Port entered into a ground lease agreement 
with Win and Ruth Dahlquist for premises at Boat Haven, immediately west of the current Port 
Administration Building and parking lot, and north of the restrooms.  The original lease has been 
amended and assigned numerous times since inception.  In December of 2001, the lease was assigned to 
Jochems Property Management, LLC.  As amended, the lease term is set to expire on October 31, 2026.  

In March of last year, the Port received correspondence from Mr. Jochems’ attorney raising concerns 
regarding the Port’s interpretation and administration of the lease, including the use of the subject 
premises, and the requirement to obtain Port consent to lease assignments and subleases.  The parties 
have negotiated Lease Amendment No. 3 (attached), which seeks to resolve these ambiguities via a 
lease amendment addressing the following: 

• Limitations on the use of the premises, allowing marine-related office and educational uses as
well as boat building and repair activities;

• The requirement to obtain prior written consent prior to any lease assignment of sublease;
• Agreement that the lease does not impose a rate cap on subleases; and
• Agreement that the lease term will not be further extended, and, at the end of the present term

in 2026, that the leasehold premises and the improvements thereon will revert to the Port.

The parties are agreed that the amendment as presented conclusively resolves ambiguities concerning 
the administration of the lease through its expiration in 2026. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Authorize the Executive Director to execute the attached Jochems Property 
Management Lease Amendment No. 3. 

MOTION:  None required.  Approval of this item on the Consent Agenda authorizes the Executive 
Director to execute the attached Lease Amendment No. 3.  

ATTACHMENTS: 
• The Lease, as previously amended and assigned, incorporating the following:

o December 11, 1972 Lease Agreement between the Port of Port Townsend and Win and
Ruth Dahlquist (the “Original Lease”) recorded under AFN 215974;

o October 15, 1973 Addendum to the Original Lease recorded under AFN 220435;
o April 1, 1982 Lease Assignment from Sandau to Jonientz recorded under AFN 297147,

referring to and incorporating the previous October 24, 1978 Lease Assignment from
Dahlquist to Jonientz and Sandau;

o July 15, 1993 Amendment No. 1 to the Original Lease recorded under AFN 363085;
o October 16, 1996 Lease Amendment No. 2, unrecorded; and

Page 2 of 21



PORT/JOCHEMS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC  APRIL 12, 2023 
BOAT HAVEN LAND LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 3  

2 

o August 22, 2001 Lease Amendment and Assignment from Jonientz to Mark and Christine
Jochems, unrecorded; and

• Lease Amendment No. 3 (consisting of six pages).

Page 3 of 21



Page 4 of 21



Page 5 of 21



Page 6 of 21



Page 7 of 21



Page 8 of 21



Page 9 of 21



Page 10 of 21



Page 11 of 21



Page 12 of 21



Page 13 of 21



Page 14 of 21



Page 15 of 21



Page 16 of 21



Page 17 of 21



Page 18 of 21



Page 19 of 21



Page 20 of 21



Page 21 of 21


	Cover Sheet
	Staff Memo
	Attachments



